 1
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
17 CFR Parts 210, 229, 230, 239, 240, 249, 270, and 274
[Release Nos. 33-9250; 34-65052; IC-29748]
TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO COMMISSION RULES AND FORMS RELATED
TO THE FASB’S ACCOUNTING STANDARDS CODIFICATION
AGENCY: Securities and Exchange Commission.
ACTION: Final rule; technical amendments.
SUMMARY: The Securities and Exchange Commission (“Commission”) is adopting technical
amendments to various rules and forms under the Securities Act of 1933, the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, and the Investment Company Act of 1940.  These revisions are necessary
to conform those rules and forms to the FASB Accounting Standards CodificationTM (“FASB
Codification”).1
EFFECTIVE DATE:   August 12, 2011
  The technical amendments include revision of certain rules in Regulation S-X,
certain items in Regulation S-K, and various rules and forms prescribed under the Securities Act,
Exchange Act and Investment Company Act.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:  Jenifer Minke-Girard, Senior Associate
Chief Accountant, or Annemarie Ettinger, Senior Special Counsel, at (202) 551-5300, Office of
the Chief Accountant, or Angela Crane, Associate Chief Accountant, at (202) 551-3400,
Division of Corporation Finance, Securities and Exchange Commission, 100 F Street, NE,
Washington, DC 20549.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:  We are adopting technical amendments to each of the
following provisions of Regulation S-X,2 Regulation S-K,3
1 “FASB Accounting Standards Codification” is a registered trademark of the Financial Accounting Foundation.
 and the rules and forms under the
2 17 CFR 210.
 2
Securities Act of 19334 (the “Securities Act”), the Securities Exchange Act of 19345 (the
“Exchange Act”), and the Investment Company Act of 19406
• Rules 1-02, 4-01, 4-08, 4-10, and 10-01 of Regulation S-X.
 (the “Investment Company Act”):
7
• Items 101, 201, 302, 303, 305, 402, 503, 601, and 1204 of Regulation S-K.
8
• Securities Act Rule 175.
9
• Securities Act Forms S-4 and 1-A.
10
• Exchange Act Rules 3b-6 and 17h-1T.
11
• Exchange Act Forms 20-F, 40-F, 8-K, and 17-H.
12
• Investment Company Act Rule 3a-8.
13
• Investment Company Act Forms N-1A, N-3, N-4, and N-6.
14
3 17 CFR 229.
4 15 U.S.C. 77a et seq.  Additionally, the Commission has authorized the staff to issue technical amendments to
Industry Guides 3 and 7 to conform the guides to the FASB Codification.  The Industry Guides serve as expressions
of the policies and practices of the Division of Corporation Finance.  They are of assistance to issuers, their counsel,
and others preparing registration statements and reports, as well as to the Commission’s staff.  The Industry Guides
are not rules, regulations, or statements of the Commission.  The Commission has neither approved nor disapproved
these interpretations.  See Release No. 33-6384 (Mar. 16, 1982) [47 FR 11476].
5 15 U.S.C. 78a et seq.
6 15 U.S.C. 80a-1 et seq.
7 17 CFR 210.1-02, 210.4-01, 210.4-08, 210.4-10, and 210.10-01.
8 17 CFR 229.101, 229.201, 229.302, 229.303, 229.305, 229.402, 229.601, and 229.1204.
9 17 CFR 230.175.
10 17 CFR 239.25 and 239.90.
11 17 CFR 240.3b-6 and 240.17h-1T.
12 17 CFR 249.220f, 249.240f, 249.308, and 249.328T.
13 17 CFR 270.3a-8.
14 17 CFR 239.15A and 274.11A; 17 CFR 239.17a and 274.11b; 17 CFR 239.17b and 274.11c; and 17 CFR 239.17c
and 274.11d.
 3
I. Background
Section 108 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 200215 (the “Sarbanes-Oxley Act”) amended
Section 19(b) of the Securities Act16 to provide that the Commission may recognize, as generally